An employee shall be entitled in each year to a leave of absence for sickness or disability, 
other than that which may result from injury or hazard undergone while in the 
performance of their regular duties, for a period of fifteen (15) days each year. Sick leave 
shall accumulate from year to year but shall not exceed one hundred and five (105) days. 
An employee shall receive their regular compensation during such period subject to the 
following conditions: 

• To continue to qualify for non-occupational sick leave in excess of two (2) days, an 
employee may be required to furnish the City with a medical report from a duly

[...]

involuntary, or death, the City shall pay to an employee, their designated beneficiary, or 
their estate, whichever is appropriate, an amount of money equal to twenty five (25) 
percent of their accumulated sick leave upon the date of separation, retirement, or death, 
at the rate of pay they are earning on such date, up to a maximum of three thousand five 
hundred ($3,500) dollars. 

B. Any bargaining unit employee who, while in the performance of their duty and as the 
result of an accident while responding on or off duty to an alarm of fire or any emergency 
or as a result of an accident involving a fire department vehicle which the employment is

[...]

overtime, vacation, holiday, sick and injured pay, and/or retirement/pension programs to the 
extent allowed by law. 

SECTION IV (HAZ-MAT): 
Beginning July 1, 2025, a bargaining unit employee covered by this agreement shall be eligible 
for a haz-mat certification premium of one thousand five hundred ($1,500.00) dollars upon 
certification or annual re-certification at the haz-mat technician level. The haz-mat certification 
premium shall be payable yearly in July. 

Beginning July 1, 2026, a bargaining unit employee covered by this agreement shall be eligible

[...]

Effective May 2, 2007, any employee covered by this agreement with twenty (20) or more 
years of service, and who maintains their haz-mat certification as required by the Fire 
Chief or their designee, will be eligible to receive an additional haz-mat certification 
premium of one thousand five hundred ($1,500.00) dollars. The total haz-mat 
certification premium (Level I and Level II payments) shall be payable yearly in July and 
will be considered part of the employee's “base compensation”. 

ARTICLE XIII - GRIEVANCE AND ARBITRATION 

SECTION I: 
A. DEFINITION: